decrease in the major categories along with a change in total benefits.  Changes to total benefits
are based on the NED plan for the East Site alternative that will accommodate 320 additional
vessels.

Table 6-5 also tests the sensitivity of the major benefits categories and the total benefit category
along with the major cost categories and the total cost category to the annual net benefits before
and after a 20 percent change for the East Site 320-Vessel alternative.

In the worst case scenario, with a 20 percent increase in costs accompanied by a 20 percent
decrease in benefits (highly unlikely), the benefit/cost ratio drops to 1.16 with net benefits of
$582,400.  In the best case scenario, with a 20 percent increase in benefits accompanied by a 20
percent decrease in costs (also highly unlikely), the benefit/cost ratio rises to 2.62 with net
benefits of $3.8 million.

VALDEZ NAVIGATION IMPROVEMENTS  DESCRIPTION OF TENTATIVELY RECOMMENDED PLAN

 82

Table 6- 5. Sensitivity Analysis – East Site 320 Additional Slipholders Alternative

Category
Average Annual

Claimed 20% Increase
Net Benefits

after Increase BCR 20% Decrease
Net Benefits

after Decrease BCR
Changes to Benefit
Recreation Experience $   2,590,000  $   3,108,000   $  2,730,000  1.92 $   2,072,000  $   1,694,000  1.57
Charter Fleet Delays   773,100   927,720   2,366,620  1.80   618,480   2,057,380  1.69
Commercial Vessel OCT   638,700   766,440   2,339,740  1.79   510,960   2,084,260  1.70
Subsistence Harvest   288,500   346,200   2,269,700  1.76   230,800   2,154,300  1.73
Total Benefits $   5,180,000  $   6,216,000   $  3,248,000  2.09 $   4,144,000  $   1,176,000  1.40

Average Annual

Claimed 20% Increase
Net Benefits

after Increase BCR 20% Decrease
Net Benefits

after Decrease BCR
Changes to Cost
Breakwaters $   582,000  $   698,400   $   2,095,600  1.68 $   465,600   $   2,328,400  1.82
Operations and Maintenance   317,200   380,640   2,148,560  1.71   253,760   2,275,440  1.78
Total Costs $   2,968,000 $   3,561,600  $   1,618,400  1.45  $  2,374,400  $   2,805,600  2.18

Worst and Best Case Scenarios Benefits Costs Net Benefits after
Change

New
BCR

Decrease benefits and increase costs (20% each) $   4,144,000   $  3,561,600   $   582,400   1.16
Increase benefits and decrease costs (20% each) $   6,216,000 $  2,374,400 $   3,841,600 2.62

Note:  Costs in these tables have been updated to the August 2010 pricing level.  Based on 50-year period of analysis and Fiscal Year 2010 Federal discount rate of 4 3/8 percent.

VALDEZ NAVIGATION IMPROVEMENTS  DESCRIPTION OF TENTATIVELY RECOMMENDED PLAN

 83

The previous table makes adjustments to the large benefit and cost categories to test the
sensitivity to the net benefits for reasonable increases and decreases to particular categories.
Were the project to drop to just parity (1:1) for the benefit to cost ratio, the benefits would have to
decrease by 43 percent or the costs would have to increase by 75 percent.